ORDINANCE NO. <u>43-80</u>

CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO
SPONSORED BY COUNCILMAN More Lake ON THE 14th DAY OF July , 1980.
AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE APPOINTING PHYLLIS BROOKS TO THE BOARD OF ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW FOR THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO, TO FILL THE UNEXPIRED TERM OF SHIRLEY ALTHOFF.
THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:
SECTION I. Phyllis Brooks is hereby appointed to membership on the Board of Architectural Review for the City of Centerville, Ohio, to fill the unexpired term of Shirley Althoff.
SECTION 2. This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall become effective immediately upon passage. An emergency affecting the public welfare is hereby declared to exist by virtu of the fact that the Board of Architectural Review must have full membershi in order to adequately handle all of the business to come before it.
PASSED this the day of Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio
ATTEST:
Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio

## CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 43-60, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 14th day of July , 1980.

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter and constitutional provisions.

Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney